
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 1 March 2017 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘Open 
[...]
ed on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 



 

 

 
LGA Leadership Board 
1 March 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the LGA Leadership Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 1 March 2017 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge CBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Surrey County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe 
Philippa Couttie (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Attendance  2016/2017 
 

 20/7/16 14/9/16 19/10/16 8/12/16 18/01/17 

Councillors      

Conservative      

Lord Porter of Spalding Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Hodge CBE No No Yes Yes Yes 

David Simmonds CBE Yes Yes Via video Yes Yes 

Baroness Couttie of Downe No Yes No No Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Sean Anstee Yes No Yes Yes No 

      

Labour      

Nick Forbes Yes Yes Yes No Yes 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Yes Yes Yes No Yes 

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes Yes No Yes Yes 

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes No 

Anne Western CBE No No No Yes Yes 

Sue Murphy CBE Yes Yes No No Yes 

      

Independent      

Marianne Overton MBE Yes Yes No No Yes 

Peter Reeve MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

      

Liberal Democrat      

Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
CBE 

Yes Yes Yes No Yes 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 
MBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

      

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 1 March 2017 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 PART 1  Page 

2.   Housing White Paper 
 

1 - 16 

3.   Chief Executive's report 
 

17 - 26 

4.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

27 - 32 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

5.   Note of the last meeting held on 18 January 2016 
 

33 - 42 

6.   LGA Budget 2017-18 
 

43 - 62 

7.   Treasury Management 
 

63 - 66 

8.   LGA Brexit Update 
 

67 - 78 

9.   Further Business Rates Retention 
 

79 - 84 

10.   Annual Conference & Exhibition 
 

85 - 93 

11.   Communities and Local Government (CLG) Committee Inquiry into 
overview and scrutiny in local government 

 

 To follow.    
 

 

12.   Local Government House & Layden House Refurbishment Update  

 Verbal update at the meeting.   

   
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 5 April 2017, 2.00 pm, Rooms A&B, 

Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 





 

 
LGA Leadership Board 

1 March 2017 

 

 

     

Housing White Paper 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Department for Communities and Local Government published the Housing White 
Paper ‘Fixing our broken housing market’ on 7 February 2017, which set out the 
Government’s aims for building more of the right homes in the right places.  
 
The LGA’s Briefing on the publication is attached as Appendix A, and includes a link to the 
White Paper. The briefing summarises the main announcements of relevance to local 
government and the LGA’s initial response. Further lobbying on announcements in the White 
Paper, or issues not addressed by the White Paper, will be undertaken as directed by 
Members.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board discuss the response to the Housing White Paper and next 
steps to be taken.  
 
Action 
 
As directed by Members.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position: Senior Adviser – Housing and Planning 

Phone no: 0207 664 3113 

Email: Nick.porter@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Nick.porter@local.gov.uk




 

 

 
 
LGA Leadership Board 

1 March 2017 

 

 

 
 

B
ri
e
fi
n
g

 
M

e
la

n
ie

 H
a

s
la

m
, 
P

u
b

lic
 A

ff
a

ir
s
 a

n
d
 C

a
m

p
a

ig
n

s
 A

d
v
is

e
r 

E
m

a
il 

m
e

la
n
ie

.h
a

s
la

m
@

lo
c
a

l.
g
o
v
.u

k
  

T
e

l 
0

2
0

 7
6
6

4
 3

0
8

7
 

w
w

.l
o

c
a
l.

g
o

v
.u

k
 

 

Appendix A: Housing White Paper – Local 

Government Association briefing 

10 February 2017 
 
The Housing White Paper Fixing our broken housing market sets out the 

Government’s strategy for building more of the right homes in the right places. It 

was published on 7 February 2017. 

 

The full document is available on the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) website. 

 

This briefing summarises the main announcements of relevance to local 

government and sets out the Local Government Association’s (LGA) initial 

response. The LGA’s press release responding to the White Paper is available on 

the LGA website. 

 

SUMMARY 

 

 Fixing our broken housing market includes some encouraging proposals 

that reflect the recommendations in the LGA Housing Commission report, 

such as removing the starter homes requirement and increasing funding 

for planning departments.1 Importantly, it emphasises building the right 

homes in the right places to meet our wider ambitions for communities.  

 

 However, local government’s ambition is much greater than the White 

Paper, which lacks substantive measures to support councils in enabling 

housing growth, and to build the genuinely affordable homes for those at 

the sharp end of the housing crisis. 

 

 The LGA will work with the Government to take forward proposals, We will 

continue to push for an ambitious vision that recognises local 

government’s role in enabling additional housing, and in building the 

genuinely affordable homes that would resolve many of the challenges 

facing communities, the economy, and public services. In particular, we 

will continue to call for th
[...]
nding to respond to 

demand, and to seek to increase proactive delivery of additional homes.  

 

 Applying fees to appeals, allowing councils to compulsory purchase 

undeveloped land with permission, and to require starts on site within two 

years are steps in the right direction. However, measures to hold councils 

to account through a delivery test will only succeed if the councils have 

greater powers to ensure development than those proposed in the White 

Paper.  

 

 Local government must play a central role in coordinating infrastructure 

investment linked to housing growth. The LGA will contribute to future 

consultations on the review of Section 106 and the Community 

Infrastructure Levy. Reforms should focus on providing simplicity, certainty 

and transparency that reduce the likelihood of developers overpaying for 

land. This is crucial to ensuring that the community benefits from 

approving housing with services, infrastructure and affordable well-

designed, sustainable homes. Local government is exploring new routes 

to financing infrastructure, such as through land value capture. 

 

Chapter 3: Diversifying the market 

 

 The LGA has argued for strategies that stimulate wider interventions 

supporting building by councils, housing associations, developers and 

other partners through partnership. Local government is at the heart of this 

and can play a central role in stimulating and attracting new investment.  

 

 The commitment to offer some support for councils to build through their 

Housing Revenue Accounts and other ventures is important. However, it 

must go much further to ensure all councils have the financial flexibilities 

and powers to build homes that are able to help those at the sharp end of 

the housing crisis. Councils need borrowing freedoms and the ability to 

retain 100 per cent of Right to Buy receipts to build new affordable homes. 

                                           
2
 Local authority revenue
[...]
e income. 

 Work with councils to understand all the options for increasing the supply 
of affordable housing, perhaps develop bespoke housing deals with 
authorities in high demand areas and with an ambition to build, and 
consider whether additional capacity support is needed for councils to 
innovate in housing delivery. 

 Encourage councils delivering affordable rented housing through 
alternative vehicles to offer tenants similar rights to other affordable rented 
homes, including the Right to Buy.  

 Commit to implementing measures to allow housing associations to be 
classified as private sector organisations, and urge them to explore every 
avenue for building more homes and improve efficiency to focus on house 
building. 

 
LGA view:  
 
Councils play a wide and varied role in enabling housing growth across their 
areas working with housing association and developer partners. It is important 
that this enabling role continues to be acknowledged, encouraged, and supported. 
 
The LGA has argued for greater longer-term certainty and flexibilities for Housing 
Revenue Accounts so that councils can plan investment in delivering new housing 
that helps them meet their housing duties. Rental certainty after 2020 will be an 
important first step; however, councils need borrowing freedoms and the ability to 
retain 100 per cent of Right to Buy receipts to rapidly build new affordable homes. 
The housing crisis will persist until there is significant immediate investment in 
genuinely affordable homes. 
 
It is important to acknowledge and encourage the role councils are playing in 

seeking to plug gaps in local housing markets through local housing companies 

and other delivery vehicles. Councils must have flexibility to meet local need for 

affordable rented homes through delivery vehicles and other ventures. We are 

concerned by the suggestion that the Government wants to see an offer similar to 

Right to Buy in housing delivered through such ventures. C
[...]
l served in the current housing market.  

 

Extended right to buy for housing association tenants  

 

The White Paper has set out: 

 

 The Government’s existing commitment to extend the Right to Buy to 

housing associations through a regional pilot. 

 

LGA view: 

 

We are pleased that the costs for the extended pilot are being met by the 

Government. However, it is still not clear how the extension of the Right to Buy 

will be funded in the longer term. Councils are still facing uncertainty over the 

prospect of a forced sales of their assets to fund the extended right to buy.  

 

The LGA wants to decouple the two policies and make it voluntary for councils to 

decide whether or not to sell their higher value homes. The policy should also be 

implemented in ways that allow councils to build more homes. Councils should be 

able to keep 100 per cent of receipts to invest in building new homes. 

 

Government funding for affordable housing  

 

The White Paper has set out: 

 

 The Government’s existing commitment to fund a broader range of 

tenures through the Affordable Homes Programme, including the 

additional £1.4 billion announced in the Autumn Statement 2016.  

 

LGA view: 

 

The LGA continues to push for flexibility in the range of new homes delivered 

through the Affordable Homes Programme, including for social rent. We will 

continue to work with Government to ensure that funding for affordable housing is 

delivered effectively with councils as a key partners. Councils and housing 

associations will be able to deliver more homes if given flexibilities, for example, 

to combine grants with Right to Buy receipts, and to deliver more social rented 

properties more affordable lower-income households. 

 

Protection for private tenants and leaseholders  

 

The White Paper has set out: 

 

 Existing measures on the private rented sector, consolidating them into a 

‘fairer deal’ for rents, including a proposed ban on letting ag
[...]
ng 

Fund, and refocusing on prevention. 

 The intention to establish a network of expert advisors to work closely with 

all local authorities to help bring them to the standard of the best 
 
LGA view: 
The Government must work with councils to address the causes of homelessness 
by building more genuinely affordable homes and redressing the impact of welfare 
reforms that may increase the risk of homelessness among certain groups, for 
instance by lifting the Local Housing Allowance cap.  
 
Councils are having to pick up the pieces from the failure to address rising 
homelessness, being forced to place more people in expensive temporary 
accommodation that is estimated to have cost £3.5 billion over the last five years.  
 
We have supported the intent of the Homeless Reduction Bill to widen support 
available to non-priority groups which is in far more workable than the initial draft. 
Legislative change alone is unlikely to succeed unless councils gain greater tools 
to build council homes, to redress the gap between household incomes and rents, 
and sufficient resources to deliver duties. 
 
The LGA will push to host the network of expert advisors, as it will be best placed 
to build positive relationships with councils and pursue a sector led approach to 
improvement. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2a



 

LGA Leadership Board 

1 March 2017 

 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Report – March 2017 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA business plan for 2016/17 centres on seven external priorities:  
 

 Britain’s exit from the EU 

 Funding for local government 

 Inclusive growth, jobs and housing 

 Children, education and schools 

 Promoting health and wellbeing 

 Devolution  

 Sector-led improvement  
 
Part 1 of the six-weekly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements 
against those priorities. Part two focusses on our internal priority – A single voice for local 
government - including membership and our media outreach activities. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for March 2017. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Lloyd 

Position: Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3237 

Email: mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 3

mailto:mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

1 March 2017 

 

 

     

Chief Executive’s Monthly Report – March 2017 

 
Achievements against our seven external priorities 
 

Priority 1 – Exit from the EU 

1.1 Local government post-Brexit – building on the initial principles developed by the City Regions and 
People and Places Boards, work is underway to develop a wider policy and lobbying approach which 
seeks to address questions related to the future autonomy of local government across the UK and local 
councils in England. 

1.2 Brexit White Paper – the Government published the paper which contained a commitment to devolving 
greater powers to local government where there is economic rationale to do so. We are publishing a 
response that will set out the impact of recent developments on local government’s priority 
recommendations. 

1.3 Markets in Financial Instruments Directive – responded to a FCA consultation on the EU’s Markets in 
Financial Instruments Directive due to come into force in January 2018, via the LGPS Advisory Board. 

1.4 Regional seminars – worked with DCLG to organise a series of seminars examining the impacts of 
Brexit in different local areas. The first three sessions took place in Newcastle, Cornwall and London, 
with further sessions being organised around the country. 

Priority 2 – Funding for Local Government 

2.1 Spring Budget 2017 – submitted our response to the call for representations on the budget, which calls 
for new Government funding to help support people to live independent, fulfilling lives, in quality homes 
that meet their needs, and in communities that are more economically prosperous. 

2.2 Provisional local government finance settlement – submitted our response to the consultation on the 
settlement and held a briefing event on the settlement for Parliamentarians. The Chairman and Group 
Leaders met with the Secretary of State to highlight key concerns in our response. 

2.3 Local Government Finance Bill – engaged with MPs on the Bill, and published a briefing and 
submitted amendments to the Bill. Cllr Nick Forbes gave evidence to the Bill Committee, and our 
Chairman also met the Secretary of State and the Minister for LG, resulting in an agreement to work with 
us on reducing business rates avoidance.  

2.4 Fair Funding Review – at the time of writing, a further Government consultation was expected and likely 
to focus on the potential variables and factors that could be considered within the relative needs 
assessment, such as key cost drivers for services. 

2.5 Local Infrastructure Rate – submitted our response to HM Treasury’s consultation on the introduction 
of this rate. Under the Government’s proposals, local authorities would be able to borrow at a lower rate 
from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB). 

2.6 Education Services Grant – following LGA lobbying against the £600m cut to the Education Services 
Grant, the DfE announced a £50m a year fund for local authorities to continue to monitor and 
commission school improvement for low-performing maintained schools.  

2.7 Strategic School Improvement Fund – the DfE announced a £140m per year ‘Strategic School 
Improvement Fund’ be established for academies and maintained schools. Although these funds 
represent a reduction in direct funding to councils, they are a recognition of a continuing council role in 
commissioning support for maintained schools. 

2.8 Public Sector Audit Appointments – submitted a response to the PSAA consultation on proposals for 
the work that external auditors will undertake and the associated scale of fees for 2017/18. 

2.9 Markets in Financial In
[...]
 councils abandoned non-statutory duties 

they still could not plug the £5.8 billion funding gap facing local government. 
The LGA’s estimates that councils face an overall funding shortfall of £5.8 billion were reported in a 

Observer story about business rates and Lord Porter featured in the Mirror following a report by the 

Institute for Fiscal Studies about how further cuts will be needed by the end of the decade to combat 

the UK’s persistent budget deficit. 
The LGA’s concerns about the difficulties for councils in recouping the costs of funerals in cases 

where no one will or is able to make the arrangements to pay was reported on BBC Online. 
The FT reported the LGA’s response to government figures showing that councils were expected to 

invest twice as much from asset sales this financial year as the £1.5 billion generated in 2013/14. 
FT Online and Guardian Online reported the LGA’s updated lines on the ongoing application by 

NHS Trusts and Foundation Trusts for business rates relief. 

Inclusive growth, jobs and housing 

Cllr Martin Tett featured on FT Online ahead of the publication of the Housing White Paper and gave 

the LGA’s response to it on the BBC News channel and on ITV News and TalkRadio. Cllr Ed Turner 

also discussed the LGA’s response on BBC Radio 4’s You and Yours programme.  

Labour Shadow Secretary of State for Housing, John Healey, referenced the LGA’s call to remove the 

restriction on councils borrowing capacity for new home building in an i paper online column.The 

LGA’s calls for the housing borrowing cap to be lifted were also put to the Housing Minister Gavin 

Barwell on BBC Newsnight and reported across BBC Radio 5 Live, BBC Radio 2 and BBC Online. 

The LGA’s response to the Government’s announcement that new Starter Homes will begin to be 

built in 2017 was reported on FT Online, Independent Online, Express Online, Sky News Online, 

Sun Online and LBC Online. 

Lord Porter gave the LGA’s response to the Governmen
[...]
igh Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 95


	Agenda
	2 Housing White Paper
	2a Appendix A
	3 Chief Executive's report
	4 LGA Forward Plan
	LGA Forward Plan

	5 Note of the last meeting held on 18 January 2016
	6 LGA Budget 2017-18
	Budget 2017-18

	7 Treasury Management
	8 LGA Brexit Update
	8a Appendix A
	9 Further Business Rates Retention
	10 Annual Conference & Exhibition
	10a Appendix A: Conference Programme
	10b Appendix B: Exhibition Floorplan
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 1 March 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 

 No declarations were made.  The apologies were noted as listed at Appendix A.  
 

2   Housing White Paper 
  

 Eamon Lally (Principal Policy Adviser) introduced the item which summarised the key 
announcements in the Government’s Housing White Paper ‘Fixing our broken housing 
market’ and the LGA’s response to it.  In doing so, he highlight a number of elements 
which the LGA welcomed, as well as those areas where it would like to see more 
ambition.  
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 Members welcomed certain elements of the Paper, and commended the impact 
of LGA lobbying on its contents; however there were still significant areas of 
concern and questions raised about the impact of the proposals on house 
building.   
 

 The Board identified a number of concerns and issues for specific focus in the 
LGA’s lobbying.  These included: the availability of affordable housing; risks 
around housing needs assessments; democratic accountability within a 
streamlined planning process; greater flexibilities for HRA; opposition to 
nationally imposed rent levels; a fast-tracked approach to establishing local 
development corporations for delivering housing growth but opposition to 
extending right to buy to housing delivered through such vehicles; concern 
about the implications of a 5-year frequency for reviewing local plans; ability to 
retain 100 per cent of Right to Buy receipts; that the duty to prevent 
homelessness be expanded to partners; greater incentives for authorities to 
build; greater emphasis on the particular housing requirements of the older 
population; tensions in the paper between high density developments and 
protecting green belt and the importance of keeping responsibility and decision-
making local not central.  
 

 There was a debate about the role of local government in supporting 
Government to meet national housing targets, with differencing views expressed 
about the manner in which the sector’s role is presented. 

 

 The Board emphasised the importance of keeping a keen focus on the 
subsequent Government regulations and guidance, as well as developments 
relating to previous announced forced sale of 'higher value' council homes. In 



 

 

 
 

 

doing so, Members suggested the LGA work in conjunction with the National 
Housing Federation. 

 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board discussed the Housing White Paper and agreed that their 
comments inform the LGA lobbying activity and formal response to the White Paper. 
 

3   Chief Executive's report 
  

 Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) moved the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the business plan priorities since the last meeting.  In doing so, 
he reported the latest membership position, and outlined some areas which were likely 
to feature in the Chancellor’s Spring Budget.    
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 Members asked that research be undertaken to understand the impact of the 
business rates revaluation across the county and particularly the impact on 
public services.   Should additional funding be made available to mitigate the 
impact of the revaluation, Members emphasised the need for assurances that 
this would not impact on local government funding and expressed reservations 
that it would be time limited.   

 

 In the event that additional funding be made available for adult social care, 
Members emphasised the importance of analysing any proposal in detail to 
ensure any short term solutions do not impeded the drive to ensure long term 
financial stability.  

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for March 2017. 
 

4   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Forward Plan was moved by the Chairman without further comment. 
 
Members asked that regular updates on the Government’s Fair Funding Review be 
added to the Forward Plan for future Leadership Board meetings.   
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan with the inclusion of the above 
item. 
 

5   Confidential 
  

 The following items were considered in the confidential section of the meeting.  
 

6   Note of the last meeting held on 18 January 2016 
  

 Decision  
The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 
2017. 



 

 

 
 

 

 

7   LGA Budget 2017-18 
  

 Paul Brack (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the report which asked the 
Leadership Board to agree and recommend the LGA’s budget for 2017-18 to the LGA 
Executive. 
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 Members questioned the current position with regard to government funding.  
 

 A number of amendments to the presentation of the budget were requested, 
including: the incorporation of the previous year’s budget totals set against the 
new proposed budget; and the inclusion of staffing totals.   

 
Decisions  
That the LGA Leadership Board agreed:  
 

i. the LGA’s budget for 2017-18 (subject to the above amendments) for 

recommendation to the LGA Executive;  

 

ii. to delegate approval to make necessary budgetary adjustments to reflect the 

final grant notification from DCLG to the LGA Chairman and Group Leaders, in 

consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive; and  

 

iii. that the budget for 2017-18 is published once the DCLG and Department of 
Health funding is confirmed.  

 

8   Treasury Management 
  

 Paul Brack (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the report which asked the Board 
to note the LGA’s investment performance for the year to December 2016. 
 
The report was agreed without further comment.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the annual report on the LGA’s Treasury 
Management performance.  
 

9   LGA Brexit Update 
  

 The Chairman introduced the report which updated on the LGA’s Brexit work.  
 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Chairman of the Brexit Task Group) provided an update on 
the activities of the Brexit Task Group.  
 
There followed a detailed confidential discussion.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed that their comments inform the LGA’s Brexit work. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

10   Further Business Rates Retention 
  

 Cllr David Hodge CBE took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.  
 
Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which updated on the 
LGA’s work on further business rates retention, including the Local Government 
Finance Bill and the DCLG consultation on further business rates retention. 
 
There followed a detailed confidential discussion.  
  
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board noted the report and agreed that LGA Political Group 
Leaders and lead members of the Task and Finish Group on Business Rates retention 
sign off the final response to the consultation. 
 

11   Annual Conference & Exhibition 
  

 David Holdstock (Director of Communications) introduced the report which updated on 
progress with arrangements for the 2017 LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition. 
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 Members discussed the importance of a gender balance of speakers, as well as 
the need to be mindful of representation more broadly across the whole 
programme.   

 

 Members asked that adult social care be reflected prominently in the 
programming to maintain attention on the issue. 

 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board:  
 

i. approved the emerging programme and activities; and  
 

ii. agreed that their comments inform its further development.    
 

12   Communities and Local Government (CLG) Committee Inquiry into overview and scrutiny in 
local government 
  

 Rebecca Cox (Principal Policy Advisor) introduced the report which outlined the scope 
of the Communities and Local Government Select Committee’s inquiry into local 
government scrutiny and sought Members’ views on the LGA’s key lines of response.    
 
There followed a detailed confidential discussion.  
 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed:  
 

i. the LGA’s proposed lines of response to the Committee’s inquiry into overview 
and scrutiny in local government, subject to inclusion of their comments; and  
 

ii. that the Heads of Political Group Office clear the LGA’s final response. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

13   Local Government House & Layden House Refurbishment Update 
  

 Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) provided a verbal update on the 
refurbishment of Layden House and Local Government House development projects 
which remained to timescale.  
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the updates.   
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairmen Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr David Hodge CBE Surrey County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 

MBE 
Watford Borough Council 

 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Baroness Couttie of 

Downe Philippa Couttie 
Westminster City Council 

 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 
 
 


